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The City Council Questions and Answers Report was derived from a need to provide City Council Members an 
opportunity to solicit clarifying information from City Departments as it relates to requests for council action. After a 

City Council Regular Meeting agenda has been published, Council Members will have the opportunity to ask questions 
of departments via the City Manager’s Agenda Office. This process continues until 5:00 p.m. the Tuesday before the 
Council meeting. The final report is distributed at noon to City Council the Wednesday before the council meeting. 

 
 

QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL 
 

1. Agenda Item # 5: Approve a resolution supporting an application to be submitted 
by Saigebrook Development, LLC., or an affiliated entity, for low income housing 
tax credits from the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs to 
help finance a proposed multi-family housing development to be known as the 
Elysium Park Apartments, located at 3300 Oak Creek Drive (District 7). 

 
a. QUESTION: 1) Backup Page 2; "Saigebrook is requesting with this RHDA 

response a $500,000 second mortgage loan from the City of Austin...The loan 
terms requested herein are 0% interest with a 40 year permanent term and 40 
year amortization subject to cash flow availability."  How much of this "loan" 
is the City of Austin expect to receive back over the 40 year term period? 2) 
Backup Page 7; is City of Austin's Watershed Protection Department 
concerned that a portion of the proposed site is within the Greater Austin 
Fully Developed Floodplain? 3) Has/Will a Traffic Impact Analysis be done 
on this project? COUNCIL MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE 

 
b. ANSWER:1)  It is important to note that the Developer’s request for a loan is 

preliminary since the 9% tax credit awards will not be announced until July 
2016. If the Austin Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) does make a loan 
to this development, we would expect 100% repayment.  Typically with tax 
credit projects, the AHFC will make a 40-year loan.  Depending on how the 
deal is structured, AHFC may make the loan 0% interest, with payments 
deferred, and a balloon payment at the end of the 40-year period.  Another 
scenario could be that AHFC could charge a below-market rate of interest and 
request annual payments of interest only through the term of the loan with a 
balloon payment of the principal balance at the end of 40 years. In the case of 
non-profit organizations whose missions are to provide affordable housing to 
extremely low-income households, the loan terms may be 0% interest, 
payments deferred, and the loan forgiven at the end of the 40-year period if 
the terms and conditions of the loan agreement are maintained throughout the 
term of the loan. 2) Approximately 16 percent of the property along the entire 
eastern property line is within the 100-year floodplain of Walnut Creek 
Tributary 9. During the site development application review, the Watershed 
Protection Department’s Floodplain Office will review the application for 
compliance with the City’s floodplain management regulations. 3) Although 



 

 

the Developer will be seeking a zoning change, it does not appear a Traffic 
Impact Analysis will be required.  In the Code of Ordinances, Section 25-6-
113 (Traffic Impact Analysis Required).  “(A) Except as otherwise provided in 
Section 25-6-117 (Waiver Authorized), a person submitting a site plan 
application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact 
analysis to the department if the expected number of trips generated by a 
project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day.”  In January 2015, the Developer 
commissioned a traffic impact analysis on a 95-unit property, the LaMadrid 
Apartments, which will be built at the corner of Manchaca Road and 
Ravenscroft Drive.  The analysis for 95 units showed 699 vehicle trips per day.  
The Elysium Park development is proposed to have 98 units, and the 
Developer expects the number of trips generated would be similar.  The 
results of the traffic study from January 2015 conducted by a professional 
engineering firm is attached. 

 
2. Agenda Item # 18: Approve a resolution directing the City Manager to identify 

funding for childcare and supportive services for the Passages Program. 
 

a. QUESTION: 1) For the Passages Child Care Voucher Program in the City of 
Austin; what is the total annual budget/expenditures? 2) Is the $160,000 in 
addition to the $548,330 or is it replacing the $153,450? 3) If 95 Austin 
children are helped, what is the average assistance per Child for the Passages 
Child Care Voucher Program? COUNCIL MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S 
OFFICE 

 
b. ANSWER: 1) For the child care voucher portion of the Passages Program, 

Salvation Army reports that the current funding is $153,450.  The current 
funding is federal HUD funding that goes directly to Salvation Army.  The 
City of Austin does fund the Passages program through the Neighborhood 
Housing and Community Development department in the amount of $40,000 
to screen eligible clients for the Tenant Based Rental Assistance program 
administered by the Housing Authority of the City of Austin. 2) The requested 
$160,000 is intended to replace the $153,450.3) The rate of child care 
assistance varies widely dependent on the age of the child, the rate of the child 
care provider that the family uses, and the length of time that care is provided.  
For example, full-time infant care is much more expensive than part-time, 
afterschool care for a 6 year old.  Simply dividing the $160,000 by the 
estimated 75 to 95 children in the Resolution produces an average cost per 
child ranging from $2,133 for 75 children to $1,684 for 95 children.  Since this 
an item from Council, HHSD doesn’t have the actual cost per child from 
Salvation Army. We have made the request for this information to them and 
will forward that figure as soon as it is received. 

 
3. Item # 19: Approve a resolution directing the City Manager to provide financial 

analysis and briefing regarding Austin Water Utility impact fee waivers for 
affordable housing and to initiate amendments to the affordable housing and fee 
waiver portion of the Pilot Knob PUD zoning ordinance (Ordinance No. 
20151217-080). (Notes:SPONSOR: Council Member Ellen Troxclair CO 1: 



 

 

Council Member Don Zimmerman CO 2: Council Member Ora Houston CO 3: 
Council Member Leslie Pool) 

 
a. QUESTION: The total estimated fees waived from Development Services and 

the Austin Water Utility range from $99,472,000 - $106,272,000, which 
amounts to $153,033 - $163,495 per each permanently affordable house. 
Please offer examples and information from other affordable housing 
developments and investments (in Austin or elsewhere) that would help 
Council assess  the value of this approximately $100 million investment. 
MAYOR PRO TEM TOVO'S OFFICE 

 
b. ANSWER: See attachment. 

 
4. Agenda Item # 48: C814-2012-0163 – Sun Chase Planned Unit Development – 

District 2 – Conduct a public hearing and approve an ordinance amending City 
Code Chapter 25-2 by zoning property locally known as 15201, 15810, 16070 
Pearce Lane and 7910 Wolf Lane (Dry Creek East Watershed) from interim-single 
family residence (I-SF-2) and interim-single family residence-small lot (I-SF-4A) 
district zoning to planned unit development (PUD) district zoning. Staff 
Recommendation: To grant planned unit development (PUD) district zoning. 
Planning Commission Recommendation: To grant planned unit development 
(PUD) district zoning. Owner/Applicant: Qualico CR, L.P. (Vera Massaro). 
Agent: Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P. (Richard Suttle). City Staff: Wendy Rhoades, 
512-974-7719. 

 
a. QUESTION: 1) Who will implement the 10% of owner occupied units at 

80% Median Family Income at the initial offering for sale? What will the 
process be for selecting who will be able to purchase these units? Will this be 
just the initial owner or ongoing? If ongoing, who will administer it? 2) Which 
entity will be receiving the “financial contribution to the City’s affordable 
housing program equal to 2% of the total “hard” construction cost 
reimbursements actually received by the Developer out of the proceeds of 
bonds issued by the District, up to maximum of $1.8 million”? Will this money 
be used just in this development or throughout the city? COUNCIL 
MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE 

 
b. ANSWER: 1) The developer is responsible for ensuring units are sold to 

income eligible buyers. 2) The Developer will follow the NHCD income 
certification process. Buyers must be 80% or below median family income to 
purchase the units.3) Currently, the MUD consent agreement says that this is 
for initial offering. However, NHCD is recommending that the developer 
explore mechanisms for long term affordability in the development. The 
developer’s proposal will need to address how the affordability requirement 
will be met and administered. 4) The City of Austin. 5) There are currently no 
restrictions on where the funds must be spent. 

 
c. QUESTION: Does Sun Chase PUD include a SMART housing component? 

If so, please describe. MAYOR PRO TEM TOVO'S OFFICE 



 

 

 
d. ANSWER: Sun Chase PUD is not being recommended for S.M.A.R.T. 

Housing certification. The development does not meet the criteria and would 
not be recommended at this time to Council for certification and fee waivers. 

 
END OF REPORT - ATTACHMENTS TO FOLLOW 
 

 
 

The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request. 

For assistance, please call 512-974-2210 or TTY users route through 711. 
 



R-K Traffic Engineering 
PO Box 340583 

Austin, TX 78734 

(512) 497-3227 

Firm #15467 

January 29, 2015 

 

 

Wolfpack Group, LLC 

421 West 3
rd

 Street, Suite 1504 

Austin, TX 78701 

 

Re: Trip Generation Comparison 

 LaMadrid Apartments 

Southwest corner of Ravenscroft Drive and Manchaca Drive, Austin, Texas 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

R-K Traffic Engineering (R-K) is pleased to present this letter of trip generation comparison for 

the LaMadrid Apartments development at 11310 Manchaca Road, Austin, Texas. The trip 

generation was calculated using the 9
th

 Edition Trip Generation Manual by ITE.   

 

A City of Austin Memorandum dated January 8, 2003 references a TIA completed on March 22, 

2002 for the proposed development of the 14.44 Joint Venture Development.  This development 

was two separate parcels on the west side of Manchaca Road.  One parcel was north of 

Ravenscroft Drive and the second was south of Ravenscroft Drive.  It appears that the 40,000 SF 

of Shopping Center references the parcel south of Ravenscroft Drive.   

 

The LaMadrid Apartments development matches the parcel located south of Ravenscroft Drive.  

This proposed development includes 95 units of apartments. 

 

The table below compares the trip generation of the old land uses proposed by the 14.44 Joint 

Venture Development and the LaMadrid Apartments development.   

 

Land Use 
Size 

24-Hour 
Peak Hour  PM Peak Hour  

Amount Units Total Enter Exit Total Enter Exit 

LaMadrid Apartments Development          

Apartment (220) 95 Units 699 50 10 40 70 45 25 

14.44 Joint Venture Development          

Shopping Center (820) 40,000 Square Feet 3,743 89 55 34 214 103* 111* 

  
 

      
Reduction in Traffic -3,044 -39 -45 +6 -144 -58 -86 

*Assumes 34% reduction per ITE code for Pass-By reductions of Shopping Center land use 

 

If you have any questions concerning this letter please feel free to contact me.  Thank you for the 

opportunity to serve Wolfpack Group, LLC on this project. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

James Schwerdtfeger, P.E. 

Principal 

pwe /l^a,t#g,-



 
Council Question and Answer 

Related To Item #19 Meeting Date February 11, 2016 

Additional Answer Information 
 
QUESTION: The total estimated fees waived from Development Services and the Austin Water Utility range from 
$99,472,000 - $106,272,000, which amounts to $153,033 - $163,495 per each permanently affordable house. Please 
offer examples and information from other affordable housing developments and investments (in Austin or elsewhere) 
that would help Council assess the value of this approximately $100 million investment. MAYOR PRO TEM TOVO'S 
OFFICE   
 
ANSWER:   

Background 
The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)’s HOME Investment Partnership establishes a 
methodology for calculating New Purchase Price Limits in 24 CFR § 92.254(a): “In the case of acquisition of 
newly-constructed housing or standard housing, the housing has a purchase price for the type of single family 
housing that does not exceed 95 percent of the median purchase price for the area.”  
 
According to the Austin Board of Realtors (ABOR) 2015 Year End Report, the median purchase price for a single 
family home in Austin was $270,000. Utilizing HUD’s calculation and published allowable standard, 95 percent of 
this amount would put Austin’s New Purchase Price Limit, under HOME guidelines at $256,500. NHCD offers 
this information as additional context related to the proposed Pilot Knob development. 
 
Clarification: Estimated fee waiver contribution per unit  
 
The maximum buildout potential for Pilot Knob is 14,300 units; however the Pilot Knob TIA only presumes 9,900 
units. For purposes of this analysis NHCD will use the maximum number of units and the maximum fee waiver. 
While the discussion has indicated 650 possible single-family ownership units, the actual number of ownership 
units proposed in the developer’s 2010 estimate of units for the MUD is: 
 
Single-family:  5,662 
Townhome:   2,418 
Total Ownership Units: 8,070 
Potential CLT Units: 807 
 
Total maximum fee waivers: $106,272,000 
Estimated fee waiver contribution per unit: $131,687 
 
Examples of investments by Austin Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) for community land trust  
 
Within the last year, the Austin Housing Finance Corporation has served 8 households under the Community Land 
Trust model (see chart below). The AHFC CLT homeowners range in median family income from 62% to 78% 
with an average of 70% Median Family Income ($53,760 for a family of four). The average appraised value of the 
homes was $343K, which resulted in an average mortgage amount of approximately $103,773. The average 
underwriting cost of $240,000 per unit. While land values are not as high in the Pilot Knob subdivision, NHCD 
anticipates that the average CLT buyer will still have a similar mortgage capacity.  

 



 

 
An entity subsidizing the gap in order to realize home ownership opportunities for households at 70 percent MFI 
must contribute a subsidy at an average of $150K.  
 
 
Examples and information from other affordable housing developments and investments 

Unit Market Value Mortgage Amount Amount 
Underwritten 

CLT 1 $339,047 $98,555 $240,492 
CLT 2 $332,995 $100,280 $232,715 
CLT 3 $420,182 $105,000 $315,182 
CLT 4 $329,255 $93,495 $235,760 
CLT 5 $334,988 $132,250 $202,738 
CLT 6 $307,079 $86,365 $220,714 
CLT 7 $326,546 $95,450 $231,096 
CLT 8 $357, 761 $118,795 $238,966 
Average CLT 
Mortgage:  

$103,773   

    
 
New construction home sales in the 78744 and 78747 zip code range in price from $234,990 to $332,990. Potential 
investment to achieve the level of affordability in Pilot Knob would be approximately $136,217 per unit. 
 
Anticipated sale price in near term:     $234,990 
Minus the average CLT Mortgage:    -$103,773 
Equals per unit underwriting cost:   $131,217   
Potential AHFC closing costs   $    5,000 
Total CLT underwriting cost   $136,217 
 
Additional information regarding underwriting mechanisms 
 
In order to provide an affordable unit to households at 80% or below and maintain that affordability in perpetuity, 
AHFC uses the land trust model. AHFC will underwrite the project to ensure an affordable mortgage for the 
buyer. This is accomplished by removing the land from the sales price, eliminating the property taxes on the land 
and in some cases reducing the cost of the improvement. An affordable sales price is then set based on this 
reduced valuation making the unit affordable. The property is resale restricted and the equity is capped. Our 
current model caps the equity at 2% per year based on the original affordable sales price. AHFC holds title to the 
land and has a right of first refusal. The CLT unit cannot be sold for more than the affordable sales price plus any 
realized equity and principal buy down. All units must be sold to an income eligible buyer. In Pilot Knob, the fee 
waiver fund will be used to actually buy down the unit at the affordable sales price; AHFC will own the land and 
ground lease the land to the homebuyer. The homebuyer will obtain a mortgage on the improvements only at the 
affordable sales price. 
 
Summary 
Based on the per unit fee waiver contribution of an estimated value of $132K, this is comparable to the above 
referenced examples reflecting an average estimated underwriting cost is $136K. 

 

 
































	AGENDA
	QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL
	1. Agenda Item #5: Approve a resolution supporting an application to be submitted by Saigebrook Development, LLC., or an affiliated entity, for low income housing tax credits from the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs to help finance a proposed multi-family housing development to be known as the Elysium Park Apartments, located at 3300 Oak Creek Drive (District 7).
	a. QUESTION: 1) Backup Page 2; "Saigebrook is requesting with this RHDA response a $500,000 second mortgage loan from the City of Austin...The loan terms requested herein are 0% interest with a 40 year permanent term and 40 year amortization subject to cash flow availability."  How much of this "loan" is the City of Austin expect to receive back over the 40 year term period? 2) Backup Page 7; is City of Austin's Watershed Protection Department concerned that a portion of the proposed site is within the Greater Austin Fully Developed Floodplain? 3) Has/Will a Traffic Impact Analysis be done on this project? COUNCIL MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE




	b. ANSWER:1)  It is important to note that the Developer’s request for a loan is preliminary since the 9% tax credit awards will not be announced until July 2016. If the Austin Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) does make a loan to this development, we would expect 100% repayment.  Typically with tax credit projects, the AHFC will make a 40-year loan.  Depending on how the deal is structured, AHFC may make the loan 0% interest, with payments deferred, and a balloon payment at the end of the 40-year period.  Another scenario could be that AHFC could charge a below-market rate of interest and request annual payments of interest only through the term of the loan with a balloon payment of the principal balance at the end of 40 years. In the case of non-profit organizations whose missions are to provide affordable housing to extremely low-income households, the loan terms may be 0% interest, payments deferred, and the loan forgiven at the end of the 40-year period if the terms and conditions of the loan agreement are maintained throughout the term of the loan. 2) Approximately 16 percent of the property along the entire eastern property line is within the 100-year floodplain of Walnut Creek Tributary 9. During the site development application review, the Watershed Protection Department’s Floodplain Office will review the application for compliance with the City’s floodplain management regulations. 3) Although the Developer will be seeking a zoning change, it does not appear a Traffic Impact Analysis will be required.  In the Code of Ordinances, Section 25-6-113 (Traffic Impact Analysis Required).  “(A) Except as otherwise provided in Section 25-6-117 (Waiver Authorized), a person submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis to the department if the expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day.”  In January 2015, the Developer commissioned a traffic impact analysis on a 95-unit property, the LaMadrid Apartments, which will be built at the corner of Manchaca Road and Ravenscroft Drive.  The analysis for 95 units showed 699 vehicle trips per day.  The Elysium Park development is proposed to have 98 units, and the Developer expects the number of trips generated would be similar.  The results of the traffic study from January 2015 conducted by a professional engineering firm is attached. 

 

 


	[Backup (LaMadrid Apartments Trip Generation)]


	2. Agenda Item #18: Approve a resolution directing the City Manager to identify funding for childcare and supportive services for the Passages Program.
	a. QUESTION: 1) For the Passages Child Care Voucher Program in the City of Austin; what is the total annual budget/expenditures? 2) Is the $160,000 in addition to the $548,330 or is it replacing the $153,450? 3) If 95 Austin children are helped, what is the average assistance per Child for the Passages Child Care Voucher Program? COUNCIL MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE


	b. ANSWER: 1) For the child care voucher portion of the Passages Program, Salvation Army reports that the current funding is $153,450.  The current funding is federal HUD funding that goes directly to Salvation Army.  The City of Austin does fund the Passages program through the Neighborhood Housing and Community Development department in the amount of $40,000 to screen eligible clients for the Tenant Based Rental Assistance program administered by the Housing Authority of the City of Austin. 2) The requested $160,000 is intended to replace the $153,450.3) The rate of child care assistance varies widely dependent on the age of the child, the rate of the child care provider that the family uses, and the length of time that care is provided.  For example, full-time infant care is much more expensive than part-time, afterschool care for a 6 year old.  Simply dividing the $160,000 by the estimated 75 to 95 children in the Resolution produces an average cost per child ranging from $2,133 for 75 children to $1,684 for 95 children.  Since this an item from Council, HHSD doesn’t have the actual cost per child from Salvation Army. We have made the request for this information to them and will forward that figure as soon as it is received.

	3. Item #19: Approve a resolution directing the City Manager to provide financial analysis and briefing regarding Austin Water Utility impact fee waivers for affordable housing and to initiate amendments to the affordable housing and fee waiver portion of the Pilot Knob PUD zoning ordinance (Ordinance No. 20151217-080). (Notes:SPONSOR: Council Member Ellen Troxclair CO 1: Council Member Don Zimmerman CO 2: Council Member Ora Houston CO 3: Council Member Leslie Pool)


	a. QUESTION: The total estimated fees waived from Development Services and the Austin Water Utility range from $99,472,000 - $106,272,000, which amounts to $153,033 - $163,495 per each permanently affordable house. Please offer examples and information from other affordable housing developments and investments (in Austin or elsewhere) that would help Council assess  the value of this approximately $100 million investment. MAYOR PRO TEM TOVO'S OFFICE
	b. ANSWER: See attachment. 
	[021116 Council Q&A Item 19]
	[Memo to Mayor and Council (Pilot Knob)]


	4. Agenda Item #48: C814-2012-0163 – Sun Chase Planned Unit Development – District 2 – Conduct a public hearing and approve an ordinance amending City Code Chapter 25-2 by zoning property locally known as 15201, 15810, 16070 Pearce Lane and 7910 Wolf Lane (Dry Creek East Watershed) from interim-single family residence (I-SF-2) and interim-single family residence-small lot (I-SF-4A) district zoning to planned unit development (PUD) district zoning. Staff Recommendation: To grant planned unit development (PUD) district zoning. Planning Commission Recommendation: To grant planned unit development (PUD) district zoning. Owner/Applicant: Qualico CR, L.P. (Vera Massaro). Agent: Armbrust & Brown, L.L.P. (Richard Suttle). City Staff: Wendy Rhoades, 512-974-7719.
	a. QUESTION: 1) Who will implement the 10% of owner occupied units at 80% Median Family Income at the initial offering for sale? What will the process be for selecting who will be able to purchase these units? Will this be just the initial owner or ongoing? If ongoing, who will administer it? 2) Which entity will be receiving the “financial contribution to the City’s affordable housing program equal to 2% of the total “hard” construction cost reimbursements actually received by the Developer out of the proceeds of bonds issued by the District, up to maximum of $1.8 million”? Will this money be used just in this development or throughout the city? COUNCIL MEMBER ZIMMERMAN'S OFFICE


	b. ANSWER: 1) The developer is responsible for ensuring units are sold to income eligible buyers. 2) The Developer will follow the NHCD income certification process. Buyers must be 80% or below median family income to purchase the units.3) Currently, the MUD consent agreement says that this is for initial offering. However, NHCD is recommending that the developer explore mechanisms for long term affordability in the development. The developer’s proposal will need to address how the affordability requirement will be met and administered. 4) The City of Austin. 5) There are currently no restrictions on where the funds must be spent.
	c. QUESTION: Does Sun Chase PUD include a SMART housing component? If so, please describe. MAYOR PRO TEM TOVO'S OFFICE
	d. ANSWER: Sun Chase PUD is not being recommended for S.M.A.R.T. Housing certification. The development does not meet the criteria and would not be recommended at this time to Council for certification and fee waivers.


	END OF REPORT - ATTACHMENTS TO FOLLOW

